
 

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option 
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below. 

Approved by the Transportation Commission on December 16, 2021. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive 
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local 
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the 
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No 
IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the 
commission. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in 
the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all 
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where 
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA 
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and 

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve 
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the 
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares 
that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts 
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute 
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the 
project and/or funding will need to reapproved.  

Herman Stockinger, Secretary  Date 
Transportation Commission of Colorado 

Herman
Stockinger

Digitally signed by 
Herman Stockinger 
Date: 2021.12.16 
14:25:29 -07'00'



December 2021- IGAs > $750,000 
 
 
Region Project 

Number(s) 
Agency Contract 

Value 
Federal $ State $ Local $ Description 

 
 

R1 
23282 - 
24559 

Arapahoe 
County $5,921,250 $4,353,000 $240,000 $1,328,250 

Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities along Clinton 
Street/Inverness Drive West. OLA was previously 
approved by the TC in March 2020. This Amendment 
increases total budgeted funds from $4,366,250 to 
$5,921,250. 

 23283 Aurora $7,492,500 $5,994,000 $0 $1,498,500 Parker, Quincy, and Smokey Hill Intersection 
Improvements. 

 24693 Aurora $3,100,000 $2,790,000 $0 $310,000 11th Avenue, Havana Street, and Del Mar Parkway. 

 23371 Northglenn $11,851,250 $9,481,000 $0 $2,370,250 

120th Avenue Improvements -- Washington Street to 
West of York Street. OLA was previously approved by 
TC in March 2020. This Amendment increases the total 
budgeted funds of $8,746,250 by $3,105,000 to a new 
total budgeted funds of $11,851,250. 

 24697 Thornton $889,000 $800,100 $0 $88,900 East 104th Avenue at Washington Street 
Improvements. 

        

R2 20602 El Paso County $1,655,298 $1,582,299 $0 $72,999 
Arnold Avenue Bridge. This Amendment increases the 
Total budgeted funds of $1,455,299 by $199,999 to 
$1,655,298. 

        

R5 24524 Center $750,000 $750,000 $0 $0 Town of Center Safe Routes to Schools. 

        

 

 


